

No. 06-856

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JAMES LARUE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DEWOLFF, BOBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC.,  
DEWOLFF, BOBERG & ASSOCIATES  
EMPLOYEES' SAVINGS PLAN,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR THE PENSION  
RIGHTS CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
MARC I. MACHIZ

*Counsel of Record*

COHEN, MILSTEIN, HAUSFELD & TOLL, PLLC  
One South Broad Street, Suite 1850  
Philadelphia, PA 19107-3426  
(215) 825-4010

JOHN P. HOTZ

Deputy Director

PENSION RIGHTS CENTER

1350 Connecticut Avenue, NW

Suite 206

Washington, DC 20036-1739

(202) 296-3776

DAVID S. PREMINGER

ROSEN PREMINGER & BLOOM LLP

708 Third Avenue, Suite 1600

New York, NY 10017-4201

(212) 682-1900

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....   | 1    |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 2    |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 5    |
| I. SECTIONS 409 AND 502(a)(2) AUTHORIZE A PARTICIPANT IN A DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PENSION PLAN TO SUE TO RECOVER LOSSES TO THE PLAN CAUSED BY A FIDUCIARY BREACH EVEN THOUGH THE LOSSES WILL BE ALLOCATED TO THE PARTICIPANT'S INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNT..... | 5    |
| II. THIS COURT'S HOLDING IN <i>RUSSELL</i> DOES NOT FORECLOSE RECOVERY OF LOSSES TO PARTICIPANTS UNDER SECTIONS 409 AND 502(a)(2), AND, IF IT DOES, THIS COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER <i>RUSSELL</i> .....  | 16   |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 25   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Aronsen v. Crown Zellerbach</i> , 662 F.2d 584 (9th Cir. 1981).....                                    | 21            |
| <i>Cent. States, Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Transport, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985)..... | 21            |
| <i>Cicio v. Does 1-8</i> , 321 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>vacated</i> , 542 U.S. 933 (2004).....          | 17            |
| <i>DiFelice v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare</i> , 346 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2003).....                               | 17            |
| <i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982).....  | 2             |
| <i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....   | 18            |
| <i>Kuper v. Iovenko</i> , 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995) .....  | 7             |
| <i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg &amp; Assocs. Inc.</i> , 450 F.3d 570 (4th Cir. 2006).....                    | 13, 14        |
| <i>Leigh v. Engle</i> , 727 F.2d 113 (7th Cir. 1984) .....  | 2             |
| <i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985) .....                                    | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993) .....  | 23            |
| <i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980) .....                           | 2, 17         |
| <i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987) .....  | 14            |
| <i>In re Schering-Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 420 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2005) .....                       | 7             |
| <i>Steinman v. Hicks</i> , 352 F.3d 1101 (7th Cir. 2003).....   | 7             |
| <i>United States v. Ron Pair Enter., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....                                 | 19, 20        |
| <i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....  | 11, 17        |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| FEDERAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS  |               |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-8.....   | 14            |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2509.96-1(e) (1999).....   | 14            |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1.....   | 13            |
| ERISA § 2(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(a).....   | 2             |
| ERISA § 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b).....   | 2             |
| ERISA § 3(34), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(34).....   | 6             |
| ERISA § 403(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1103(a).....   | 6             |
| ERISA § 404(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1).....   | 2             |
| ERISA § 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B).....   | 3             |
| ERISA § 404(c), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(c).....   | 12, 13        |
| ERISA § 409, 29 U.S.C. § 1109.....   | <i>passim</i> |
| ERISA § 409(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| ERISA § 502, 29 U.S.C. § 1132.....   | <i>passim</i> |
| ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B).....   | 9, 11         |
| ERISA § 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| ERISA § 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....   | 11, 16, 17    |
| ERISA § 502(a)(5), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(5).....   | 11            |
| ERISA § 503, 29 U.S.C. § 1133.....   | 9             |
| H.R. 2 (Mar. 6, 1974), <i>reprinted in 3 Legislative History of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974</i> , Pub. Law 93-406, prepared by the Subcommittee on Labor of the Committee on Labor & Public Welfare, U.S. Senate (April 1976) (“Leg. Hist.”) 3952..... | 24            |
| H.R. 2 (Oct. 2, 1973), <i>reprinted in 2 Leg. Hist.</i> 2288.....  | 24            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| H.R. 9824, 84th Cong. (Aug. 2, 1973), <i>reprinted in</i> 1<br>Leg. Hist. 731.....   | 24   |
| H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (Oct. 2, 1973), <i>reprinted in</i><br>1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639.....  | 24   |
| Rev. Rul. 89-52, 1989-1 C.B. 110.....  | 6    |
| S. Rep. No. 93-127 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974<br>U.S.C.C.A.N. 4838.....  | 22   |
| <br>BOOKS, TREATISES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES   |      |
| 97-16A Op. Pension & Welfare Benefits Admin.<br>(May 22, 1997).....  | 14   |
| <i>401(k) Plan Asset Allocation, Account Balances,<br/>and Loan Activity</i> , Perspective (Inv. Co. Instit.,<br>Washington, D.C.) Jan. 1999, <a href="http://ici.org/statements/perspective/per05-01.pdf">http://ici.org/<br/>statements/perspective/per05-01.pdf</a> ..... | 12   |
| <i>401(k) Plans: A 25-Year Retrospective</i> , Research<br>Perspective (Inv. Co. Instit., Washington, D.C.), Nov.<br>2006, <a href="http://ici.org/statements/res/per12-02.pdf">http://ici.org/statements/res/per12-02.pdf</a> .....   | 12   |
| Advisory Council on Employee Welfare & Pension<br>Benefit Plans, U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Report of the<br/>Working Group on Guidance in Selecting and<br/>Monitoring Service Providers 2-6</i> (Nov. 13, 1996).....  | 14   |
| Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.,<br>Statistical Reports Z.1, <i>Flow of Funds Accounts<br/>of the United States: Flows and Outstandings,<br/>Fourth Quarter 2006</i> , Mar. 8, 2007.....   | 12   |
| <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999) .....   | 23   |
| Dan M. McGill, <i>Fundamentals of Private Pensions</i><br>(7th ed. 1996).....  | 7    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page       |
|---|------------|
| Dana Muir, <i>ERISA &amp; Investment Issues</i> , 65 Ohio<br>St. L.J. 199 (2004) .....  | 7          |
| Lynn Truss, <i>Eats, Shoots &amp; Leaves</i> (Gotham Book<br>2003).....   | 19         |
| Pension Benefit Guar. Corp., <i>A Predictable Secure<br/>Pension for Life, Defined Benefit Pensions</i> , Jan.<br>2006.....   | 12, 15     |
| Restatement (Third) of Trusts (1992).....   | 22         |
| <i>Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> (5th ed. 1991) .....   | 18         |
| <i>Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> (6th ed. 2000) .....   | 21         |
| <i>The Economics of Providing 401(k) Plans: Services,<br/>Fees, and Expenses</i> , Research Fundamentals (Inv.<br>Co. Instit., Washington, D.C.), Nov. 2006, <a href="http://www.ici.org/pdf/fm-v15n7.pdf">http://<br/>www.ici.org/pdf/fm-v15n7.pdf</a> ..... | 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> 1934<br>(1986) .....  | 21         |
